ORDINANCE NO. 32 - 00

By: Jed Morison

An Ordinance to appropriate \$60,000.00 from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of installing two 3" conduits underground on Broad Street from Alum Creek on the west to the Corporation line on the east for the purpose of providing space for future telecommunications cables and to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a contract with Miller Cable Company to install the conduit.

WHEREAS, it is important to provide for the future installation of telecommunications facilities in the City, and

WHEREAS, the Miller Cable Company is currently under contract with the State of Ohio Department of Transportation to trench the entire length of Broad Street for the purpose of installing a new signal and street lighting system, and

WHEREAS, the City is able, for the cost of \$60,000.00 to contract with Miller Cable Company to install two 3" conduits as part of the signal and street lighting system thereby avoiding the need to trench the street a second time and at a considerable cost savings. **NOW, THEREFORE,**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the amount of \$60,000.00 should be and hereby is appropriated from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose of contracting for the installation of two 3" conduits underground on Broad Street for the purpose of providing space for the future installation of telecommunication cable.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Mayor and Auditor should be and hereby are authorized to enter into a contract with the Miller Cable Company for the installation of the two 3" conduits.

<u>Section 3.</u> That this Ordinance is an emergency Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the emergency being the need to enter into the contract prior to the start of trenching Broad Street, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: 4-// . 2000

President of Council

Attest.

4-11-00 3 reading rule Suspended. Passed. Approved: 4-1/ . 2000

David H. Madison, Mayor